\$4,200 paid for the preparation of plans and specifications for said additional cottage in the Home School for Girls, prior to the enactment of Laws 1949, Chapter 470, Section 3.

Sec. 16. This act is effective from and after its passage. Approved April 25, 1955.

## CHAPTER 856—H. F. No. 1801 [Not Coded]

An act appropriating money from the following funds for the following purposes; from the general revenue fund for the expenses of state government, and salaries of officers and employees thereof, and for other purposes; from the trunk highway fund for certain expenditures therefrom; from the rural credit expense fund for expenses of the rural credit department, and salaries of officers and employees thereof, and for other purposes; from the game and fish fund for expenses' of the conservation department, and salaries of officers and employees thereof, and for other purposes; from Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation fund for certain purposes; providing for the reimbursement from the trunk highway fund for the cost of collection of gasoline taxes; from the consolidated conservation areas fund for certain purposes; supplementing the Laws of 1941, Chapter 68, revolving fund; adjusting the salaries of certain state officers and employees, and appropriating money from the general revenue fund for salary increases to certain state officers and employees under certain conditions; prohibiting any funds to be expended for publicity representatives, and prohibiting any official in any state department from using any fund and fees for any purpose not contemplated by the appropriations in this act contained, making a violation thereof unlawful and cause for the immediate dismissal of the employee or official committing such violation; limiting the authority to change the amount of fees to be collected: extending and reenacting the provisions of Sections 360.301 to 360.306, Minnesota Statutes 1945, providing for supplying certain deficiencies in the general revenue fund; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 97.49, Subdivision 3; providing for the reimbursement of the general revenue fund for money spent for forestry purposes upon state trust fund land, from the gross proceeds from the sale of forestry products sold therefrom, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

Section 1. Expenses of state government, appropria-

[Chap.

tions. Except as herein otherwise specifically provided, the sums hereinafter set forth in the columns designated "AP-PROPRIATIONS", or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury, or any other fund herein designated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. The figure "1954", "1955", "1956", and "1957" wherever used in this act, shall mean that the appropriation or appropriations listed thereunder shall be available for the year ending June 30, 1954, June 30, 1955, June 30, 1956, and June 30, 1957 respectively.

-		Availal En	ROPRIATION ble for the Y ding June 30	ear
		1955	1956	1957
ι.	Sec. 2. THE LEGISLATURE: Salaries and Expenses\$ Any balance remaining on June 30, 1955 and June 30, 1956 shall not cancel but be carried forward to the following year.	250,000	\$ 250,000 \$	i 999,200
2. 3. 4.	Printing and Binding Legislative Advisory Committee Interim committees enacted by the 1955 Legislature are hereby re- quested to have secretarial and such other services as are neces- sary provided by the LRC. The re- imbursement for such services is hereby reappropriated to the LRC.	15,000	1,000 55,000	170,000 1,000 60,000
5. 6.	State Claims Commission General Contingent The above appropriations to be ex- pended by the Governor after con- sultation with the Legislative Ad- visory Committee, as provided by law.		7,500 200,000	7,000 200,000
7.	Income Tax Contingent The amounts appropriated by Subd. 7 are transferred and reap- propriated from the Income Tax School Fund for the purpose of supplementing any requirements of the Department of Taxation, Di- vision of Income Tax, for salaries, Supplies, and expense, to be ad- ministered by the Legislative Ad- visory Committee, as provided by law.		50,000	<b>50,000</b>
8.	Game and Fish Contingent The amounts appropriated by Subd. 8 are transferred and reappropri-		150,000	150,000

8561

ated from the Game and Fish Fund for the purpose of supplementing any requirements of the Division of Game and Fish, for salaries, supplies and expense, to be administered by the Legislative Advisory Committee, as provided by law.

9. Motor Vehicle Contingent The amounts appropriated by Subd. 9 are transferred and reappropriated from the Trunk Highway Fund to supplement the needs for salaries, supplies and expense of the Motor Vehicle Division including cost of publishing the booklet known as Minnesota Highway Traffic Regulation Act, and is to be spent with the approval of the Governor and the Legislative Advisory Committee, the balance to be carried forward the second year. 25,000

	Sec. 3. GOVERNOR:				
1.	Salaries\$ 74	\$	68,402	\$	69,972
2.	Supplies and Expense 3,000		8,963		9,763
3.	Governor's Portrait		1,500		•
4.	Personal Expenses Connected with		•		
	Office		7,000		7,000
5.	Expenses of Delgate to Indian				
	Council Meeting		250		250
I	Sec. 4. CIVIL DEFENSE:				
1.	Salaries	\$	66,628	\$	66,628
	Approved Complement—13	Ť	001010	Ψ	00,010
2.	State Equipment and Aid		25,000		25,000
3.	Supplies and Expense		30,050		
	••		•		,
	Sec. 5. LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR:				
	1. Expenses	\$	1,000	\$	1,000
	Sec. 6. STATE AUDITOR:				
1.		\$	193,253	ŝ	195 221
	Salaries Approved Complement—49	Ψ	100,000	Ψ	100,221
2.	Supplies and Expense		26,945		40,635
	Sec. 7. STATE TREASURER:				
1.	Salaries	\$	79,533	\$	80,085
•	Approved Complement—18				
2.	Supplies and Expense Provided, that of the above		20,620		22,770
	amounts the necessary funds shall				
	be used for the purpose of pro-				
	curing safe transportation of funds				
	from the office of the State Treas- urer to and from banks.				•
9					
3.	Stamps and Labels for Liquor Control:				

[Chap.

**OF MINNESOTA FOR 1955** 

1441 11.880 11.952 a. Salaries Approved Complement-3 Supplies, Expense and Insurb. 22.50025.000 PUBLIC EXAMINER: Sec. 8. 1. Salaries \$ 147.828 \$ 148.188 . . . . . . . . . . . . . Approved Complement-31 Supplies and Expense ..... 2. 11.725 11,225DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION: Sec. 9. 206.750 1. 203.814 Salaries Approved Complement-42 Of the amounts appropriated by Subd. 1, hereof, \$34,698.40 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$35,162.80 for the year ending June 30, 1957 shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Income Tax School Fund. The above appropriation includes appropriation heretofore made for Commissioner's Equalization and Appraisal Fund. 2. 29.744 Supplies and Expense .... 25.579Supplies and Expense..... Of the amounts appropriated by Subd. 2 hereof, \$2,407 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$2,164 for the year ending June 30, 1957 shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Income Tax School Fund. The above appropriation includes expenses for collection of Rural Cooperative Electric Taxes. Taxes retained by department to be deposited in General Revenue Fund. The above appropriation includes appropriation heretofore made for Commissioner's Equalization and Appraisal Fund. Reassessment Expense Any unexpended balance in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second З. 25,000 year of the biennium. 4. Equalization Aid Review Commis-60,000 sion 60,000 . . . . . . . . . . . The amount provided by subd. 4 is hereby appropriated from the income tax school fund. 5. Cigarette Tax: a. Salaries 35,136 35,400 Approved Complement — 9 b. Supplies and Expense ..... 19,000 19,000 6. Income Tax Division:

8561

[Chap.

a. Salaries Approved Complement---325 b. Supplies and Expense

The Commissioner of Taxation, at the close of the fiscal years end-ing June 30, 1956 and 1957, re-spectively, shall determine the percentage of the cost of the operation of the Income Tax Division of the Department of Towation which is estimibuted to Taxation which is attributable to the cost of collecting the taxes imposed by the Veterans' Adjust-ed Compensation Act. After ap-plying such percentage to the entire cost of the Income Tax Division, the Commissioner of Taxation shall certify the amount of the cost attributable to the collection of the taxes imposed by the Veterans' Adjusted Com-pensation Act. Thereupon, the State Auditor shall transfer from the Veterans' Compensation Fund to the Income Tax School Fund to the Income Tax School Fund the amount so certified as a re-imbursment of the money expend-ed in collecting the taxes imposed by the Veterans' Adjusted Com-pensation Act, but the amount of pensation Act, but the amount of money so transferred shall not exceed \$125,000 for each year of the biennium beginning July 1, 1955, and ending June 30,1957. The moneys appropriated under Subd. 6 are to be charged to in-come derived by the Income Tax Division as provided by General Laws 1933, Chapter 405, any pro-vision in said act or other acts to the contrary notwithstanding, so that the expense of collecting this fund shall be charged against that fund and not against the that fund and not against the revenue fund. Provided, that of the amounts appropriated by the items of "Salaries" and "Supplies and Expense", Subd. 6, a and b, there shall be paid salaries, sup-plies and expense for investiga-tion of foreign cornections tion of foreign corporations.

- Petroleum Division:
   a. Salaries
   Approved Complement
  - Approved Complement 97 b. Supplies and Expense
  - c. Bond Premiums for Gasoline Tax Collectors
- 8. Inheritance and Gift Tax:

t

1,133,483 1,149,839

400,000

390,000

2,223	344,568	346,548
	100,000	100,000
	13,500	13,500

T1

**OF MINNESOTA FOR 1955** 

Salaries 61,680 62.916 a. Approved Complement --- 16 Supplies and Expense ..... 7,150 6,250 b. Sec. 10 STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS: 19,980 \$ 19,980 \$ 1. Salaries .....\$ 3.800 3.600 2 Supplies and Expense ..... The amounts appropriated in Subd. 1 provide for compensation for the members of the Board of : Tax Appeals at the rate of \$35 per day. ł, Sec. 11. ATTORNEY GENERAL: Salaries Approved Complement—27 \$ 167.012 \$ 167.816 1. 2. Supplies and Expense ..... 16,500 24,000 Special Contingent Appropriation Contingent fund available as the Attorney General directs. 3. 5,000 5.000 4. Criminal Apprehension Bureau: 108,426 108,666 Salaries a. Approved Complement-23 Provided, that the appropriation for salaries herein is subject to the condition that, in the event any employee or head of the De-partment of said Criminal Appre-hension Bureau is the recipient of hension Bureau is the recipient of a pension or annuity from any pension or retirement fund to which the State of Minnesota, or any of its subdivisions, contributes any part, then the salary of such employee shall be reduced in an amount equal to such pension or annuity, unless such employee waives or foregoes such pension or annuity, during his term of emor annuity, during his term of employment or office. Supplies and Expense ..... 34,684 33.034 b. Sec. 12. DISTRICT COURT: To be disbursed by the State Auditor. 1. Salaries \$ 666,900 \$ 666,900 2. Salaries (1954-79,040 (1955-80,497 Supplies and Expense .......\$ Should the appropriation for ei-ther year be insufficient then the appropriation for the other year shall be available therefor. 27,500 27,500 3. 7,500 1 ...... · . . \* RETIRED SUPREME AND DISTRICT COURT JUDGES Sec. 13. AND COMMISSIONER: 1. Salaries \$ 5,438.86 \$ 118,800 \$ 112,900.

856]

1443

Ş

[Chap.

. -

1.	Sec. 14. SUPREME COURT: Salaries Of the amounts appropriated for salaries herein, \$7,300 is for the salary of the Clerk of the Su- preme Court each year, and \$5,520 is for the salary of the Deputy Clerk each year.	\$ 21	1,351 \$	211,351
2.	Salaries		#	
3.	Supplies and Expense		5,662	5,180
4. 5.	Publishing Minnesota Reports Referee Fees for Cases of Original	1	2,150	12,150
J.	Jurisdiction		500	500
1.	Sec. 15. JUDICIAL COUNCIL: Expenses for carrying out provi-		550	*co
	sions of Laws 1937, Chapter 467		750	750
1.	Sec. 16. REVISOR OF STATUTES Salaries Approved Complement—6		5,964 \$	26,108
	Of the amounts appropriated for salaries herein $$7,500$ each year is for the salary of the Revisor, and \$6,500 each year is for the salary of the Assistant Revisor.			
2.	Supplies and Expense		585	535
3.	Salaries and Expense, Bill Draft- ing for 1957 Legislature			15,000
	Sec. 17. DEPARTMENT OF ADM	INISTRATION:		
1.	Salaries \$\$ Approved Complement—74	6,316 \$ 32		324,304
2. 3.	Supplies and Expense Printing Biennial Budget	5	2,850	39,600 17,000
<b>4</b> .	Printing Legislative Manual	•		35,000
5. 6.	Printing Regular Session Laws Division of Public Property:			42,500
	a. Salaries Approved Complement—160	48	7,746	491,586
	b. Supplies and Expense	22	1,072	203,130
	The amounts provided in Subd. 6a and b include appropriations here- tofore made for maintenance—117			
	University Avenue. The Commissioner of Administra- tion is authorized to lease portions			
	of the building located at 117 West University Avenue to vari-			
	ous state departments and to			
	charge rent therefor upon the basis of the space occupied by			
	them. All money received as rent			

.

1444

. .

•

.

	from the departments assigned to space in said building shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the General Revenue Fund. c. Special Repairs and Replace-					
	ments			30,000		10,000
BO.	Sec. 18. EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, ARD OF PARDONS:	BOARD	OF I	NVESTM	IEN	IT AND
1.	Salaries\$ Approved Complement—5	400	\$	23,620	\$	23,716
2.	Supplies and Expense			950		925
	Sec. 19. SECRETARY OF STATE	:				
1.	Salaries Approved Complement—8		\$	39,113	\$	39,473
2.	Supplies and Expense			4,249		4,365
3.	Publishing Constitutional Amend- ments\$	15,670.4	2			
4.	Register of Deeds Fees			8,500		8,500
5.	Election Expense and Nomination Fees			11,000		30,000
6.	Remodeling Secretary of State's Office			1.000		
7.	Motor Vehicle Division:			1,000		
	a. Salaries Approved Complement—185			685,000		693,000
	b. Supplies and Expense			220,000		167,533
	c. License Plates		1	,002,165		226,000
	Materials purchased to be used in the manufacture of motor vehicle license plates for the state shall be tested as to conformance with			-		<i>`</i> .
	specifications established by the Secretary of State and the Divi-					
	sion of Purchases in a privately operated laboratory to be desig-			· .		•
	operated laboratory to be desig- nated by the Division of Pur-					
	chases. The cost of such laboratory service shall be included in the					
	cost of the materials purchased.	,				
	Notwithstanding any other provi- sion of this act or of any other					
	law, the appropriations made in					
	law, the appropriations made in this item for the years 1956 and					
	1957 shall be available for allot- ment, encumbrance and expendi-					
	ture on May 1, 1955 and January	•				
	1, 1956, respectively, and the Sec-					
	retary of State, as registrar of motor vehicles, shall file with the					
	Commissioner of Administration				•	
	his requisitions for the license					
	plates, including specifications therefor, for 1956 and 1957, prior					
	to May 5, 1955 and January 10,	•				
	1956, respectively, and the mate-					

•

د.

[Chap.

	rial to be used in such license plates must be approved by the Commissioner of Administration.		•
	The moneys appropriated by Subd. 7, Items "a", "b", and "c" are hereby appropriated from the	• .	
	Trunk Highway Fund and are not to be charged against the Revenue Fund.		میہ اور مور
÷	d. Minneapolis Deputy Registrar e. Dealer's Division:	34,890	34,995
	1. Salaries 52.42 Approved Complement—3	9,192	9,252
	2. Supplies and Expense f. Chauffeurs' License Division:	772	625
۰,	Salaries 650 Approved Complement—10	48,219	49,579
	2. Supplies and Expense	16,680	17,064
1.	Sec. 20. DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL SERVICE: Salaries	3 207,404	\$ 210,752
2.	Approved Complement—57 Supplies and Expense	19,420	17,770
£1.	Sec. 21. ARCHIVES COMMISSION:	13,440	
· <b>1.</b> ·		18,795	18,977
1	Sec. 22. ADJUTANT GENERAL:	•	
1.	Salaries \$ Approved Complement—26	3 115,279	\$ 116,548
2. 3.	Supplies and Expense	12,216	. 12,216
	a. Salaries Approved Complement—12	56,479	56,759
4.	b. Supplies and Expense CAMP RIPLEY:	74,290	74,370
ч.	a. Salaries	42,256	42,544
5.	b. Supplies and Expense Armory Maintenance and Repairs:	36,075	34,075
0.	a. Salaries	. 177,532	182,415
	b. Supples and Expense	278,558	270,927
1.	Sec. 23. DIVISION OF BANKING: Salaries	\$ 203,956	\$ 207,016
2.	Supplies and Expense	37,000	36,000
	Sec. 24. DIVISION OF INSURANCE:	100 500	: • 100 779
1.	Approved Complement—35	5 162,596 :	\$ 163,772
2.	Supplies and Expense	17,410	17,080
	Subd. 1 and 2, include appropria-	•	• •

.`

۲

OF MINNESOTA FOR 1955

3,	tions heretofore made for the Rate Division. Fire Marshal: a. Salaries	1,296	63,828	63,996
	Approved Complement—15 b. Supplies and Expense		24,662	24,712
1,	Sec. 25. DIVISION OF SECURITIE Salaries Approved Complement—9	S:	\$ 43,600	\$ 44,044
2.	Supplies and Expense		<b>4,000</b> ·	4,000
L	Sec. 26. RAILROAD AND WARE Administration, Including Motor Bus and Truck:	HOUSE C	OMMISSION:	•
	a. Salaries Approved Complement—65	· .	\$ 286,344	\$ 288,156
	Provided, that no part of the amount allowed for salaries shall be paid for the salary of an As- sistant or Special Assistant Attor- ney General.		•	•
	b. Supplies and Expense		43,280	38,925
2.	Weights and Measures: a. Salaries Approved Complement—19		81,168	81,600
	b. Supplies and Expense		36,018	26,868
3.	Grain Inspection: a. Salaries	48,000	1,377,000	1,385,190
	a. Salaries b. Supplies and Expense	48,000 11,500	189,750	185.000
	c. Overtime	20,000	225,000	225,000
	d. New Master Scale House	_0,000	60,000	
	For the purpose of computing payment of overtime, employes of the Grain Inspection Division shall be compensated for each week's work on the following basis:	•		
	For time worked up to 40 hours,	- ,		· .•
	regular salary: for time worked in excess of 40 hours in any one week, one and one-half times his regular salary, provided, however,	•		4 ×
	that no employee shall receive overtime for any one day except for time worked in excess of 10			,
	hours in that day, or until he has worked 40 hours in that week, ex- cept that such employee shall re- ceive one and one-half times his regular salary for time worked on Sundays and regular holidays, irrespective of the number of			
	hours worked during any one day, or during said week. The Commis- , sion is directed to adjust its			• •

856]

1447

schedule of fees before the end of each fiscal year to provide that the initial charge made for services to be rendered during the next fiscal year shall be sufficient to provide an income during the latter fiscal year equal to the amount of the appropriation for that year for salaries, overtime, expenses, and master scale house, which shall include, without limitation, and amount equal to 60 percent of the amount deductible from the salaries of such em-ployees for the state retirement fund which amount shall be determined on the basis of the deductions so made during the six calendar months immediately preceeding the calendar month in which the schedule of fees is ad-justed. If the income from the fees provided for herein during any fiscal year shall be more than 105 percent of such appropriation for that year, the Commission, in adjusting its schedule of fees for use in the next fiscal year, shall fix the fees to produce income in the amount of such appropriation less the amount of such excess over 105 percent of the appropriation first referred to herein. If the income from the fees provided for herein during any fiscal year shall be less than the appropria-tion for that year, the Commission, in adjusting its schedule of fees for use in the next fiscal year, shall fix the fees to produce income in the amount of the appropriation for the latter year plus the amount of the difference between the appropriation for the year first referred to herein and the total income from such fees during that year. Such schedule of fees shall provide that any elevator, mill or other commission business requesting the service of a weigher, shall pay a minimum charge of \$1.75 per hour for each weigher requested or assigned. Any fees earned by such weigher shall be credited against the charge made therefor. Such minimum charge shall be assessed only after taking into considera-tion all fees earned and all hours charged. Excess fees earned over

[Chap.

hours charged shall be carried forward from month to month during any one fiscal year. When deemed necessary by the Chief of Grain Inspection, a charge for actual overtime costs may be made. e. Grain Inspection Contingent 125,000 Fund ..... The above appropriation to be expended by the Governor after con-sultation with the Legislative Advisory Committee, as provided by law. Sec. 27. LABOR AND INDUSTRY: Salaries \$ 399,330 \$ 402,606 1. Approved Complement—98 The amounts above provide for the item of Transcript Suspense. 2. Supplies and Expense 50.445 48,060 The amounts appropriated for "Salaries" and "Supplies and Ex-pense" are to include salaries, supplies and expense for the administration of the voluntary ap-prenticeship law and for control of occupational diseases, and the amounts appropriated for "Sal-aries" includes \$1,500 per year for per diem of the members of the Volunteer Apprenticeship Advisory group. STATE BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS: Sec. 28. 1. Salaries, Supplies and Expense ... \$ 20,500 \$ 20.500 All receipts and fees collected by the State Board of Law Exam-iners shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the General Revenue Fund. LIQUOR CONTROL DEPARTMENT: Sec. 29. Salaries 1. \$ 143,224 \$ 144,460 Approved Complement—36 2. Supplies and Expense 36,000 36,000 Sec. 30. LABOR CONCILIATOR: 1. Salaries \$ 66,072 \$ 67,140 Approved Complement-10 2. Supplies and Expense 22,336 22.141 DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT: Sec. 31. Salaries .....\$ 647.34 \$ 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79.167 \$ 79,935 Approved Complement—17 Supplies and Expense ..... 2. 172,675 165.935 COMPENSATION INSURANCE BOARD: Sec. 32.

, 1450

. •

٠

[Çhap.

·

	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				r ét	
1.	Salaries	\$	15,285	<b>\$</b> .	15,40	5
2.	Supplies and Expense		1,280	•	1,31	0
	Sec. 33. DEPARTMENT OF AERON.	AUTICS:	• • •			
1.	Salaries Approved Complement—18	\$	98,648	\$	99,26	0
2.	Supplies and Expense		33,016	,	29,42	6
	The amounts provided in Subd. 1					
	and 2 include appropriations here- tofore made for construction and engineering division.	e e e		•		
	The amounts appropriated by		÷.,	-	. •	•
	Subd. 1 and 2 are transferred and reappropriated from the fund				·	
.,	known as the Minnesota Aeronau- tics Fund.			-	4	:,
3.	Salaries\$	301.48			, 	
	Sec. 34. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICU	TT TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT				•
1.	Salaries	\$110mb. \$	594,280	s	598 42	n
••	Approved Complement—140	· · · · •	001,200	Ψ		v
	The above appropriation is for	• `	,	'	-	
	as Items 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13,	· ·	· .			
	salaries for the accounts listed as Items 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, $13\frac{1}{2}$ and 14 of Sec. 28, Chapter 660, Laws of 1943.	, . <sup>1</sup>	•		.'	
	Of the above amount, \$9,400 each	•	1		1	
	year is for the salary of the Deputy Commissioner of Agricul-		, i			
	ture.					
	A position of agricultural market-			• •	·• ·	
	ing specialist may be employed by substitution for an approved posi-		•.			
<i>,</i> .	tion.				•	,
2	Supplies and Expense		184,113		183,56	8
	Of the above amount, \$4,000 each			:	•	
	year, or so much thereof as is necessary, is for the use of the		1	•	•	
	commissioner in the butter grad-		•			
•	ing program to cover the services of butter graders and the pur-					
÷.	of butter graders and the pur- chase of butter. Any butter pur-		·			•
	chased, may if marketable, under the laws of this state be sold and					
· · •	the proceeds of such sale shall be	,		•		
	credited to this appropriation. The above appropriation is for		•		•	
• •	supplies and expense for the ac-					•
	counts listed as Items, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 13½ and 14					, `
• •	of Sec. 28, Chapter 660, Laws	•	•			•
_	1943.	* *			-	
	Air Conditioning Unit	• .	2,000			
4.	Weed Control on Tax Exempt and Tax Forfeited Land	•	9,000 ·	 	. \ 0.00	A
5.	White Pine Blister Rust Control		5,000 ·		9,00 5,00	

. .

- -

The amount appropriated by the above item is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund.

6. Market and Produce Inspection:

a. Salariesb. Supplies and Expense

The fees for services performed by activities financed by Subd. 6 above shall be reviewed, and if necessary, adjusted each six months to the end that such fees shall insofar as it is practicable, cover the cost of the services ren-dered. All moneys collected by au-thority of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Chapter 21, Section 21.101 and all balances now on hand received from such source are hereby appropriated for the purpose of car-rying out the provisions of Minne-sota Statutes 1945, Sections 21.01 to 21.102 inclusive and Sections 21.21 to 21.24 inclusive. All moneys collected by authority of Min-nesota Statutes 1945, Section 27.07 for services rendered pursuant to to written contracts are hereby appropriated for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Chapter 27 and the moneys so collected and appropriated shall be in addition to and not in substitution for the sums appropriated in this sec-tion. All funds, sums of money or other resources paid or fur-nished to the Department of Agri-ould be a section of the culture, Dairy and Food by the Federal Government shall be credited to and become a part of the various appropriations provid-ed for in this section, and all such funds, sums of money or oth-er resources so credited to the various appropriations shall be in addition to and not in substitution for any sum appropriated or otherwise made available by this section.

Sec. 35. DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION:

There is hereby appropriated to the Commissioner of Conservation, the following amounts for the following purposes, said amounts to be under the control of and to be expended by direc-

5

28.000

7,000

28.000

7.000

tion of the Commissioner of Conservation.

**Conservation Administration:** 

Salaries ..... Provided that of the amount appropriated in Subd. 1-a hereof, \$152,360 for the fiscal year 1956 and \$153,618 for the fiscal year 1957, shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the State Auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division.

The amount appropriated for salaries in Sec. 35, Subd. 1-a, includes Item 1, 3-a, and 4-a of Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-F.

b. Supplies and Expense .....

Provided, that of the amount appropriated in Subd. 1-b hereof, \$56,808.18 for the fiscal year 1956 and \$55,183.44 for the fiscal year 1957, shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the State Auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division.

The amount appropriated in Sec. 35, Subd. 1-b, includes supplies and expense for Item 2, 3-b, and 4-b of Laws 1953, Chapter 741,

Sec. 38-F.

C. Bureau of Information-Salaries ......

Provided that of the amount appropriated above, \$552.50 shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the State Auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division.

2. Division of Waters:

> а. Salaries ..... Provided, that of the amount appropriated in Subd. 2-a, hereof, \$98,851 for the fiscal year 1956 and \$100,759 for the fiscal year 1957, shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the State Auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division.

**b**. Supplies and Expense .....

\$ 227,771 \$ 229,667

72.831

70.748

850

179.730

183,198

37.986 32,625

1.

Provided, that of the amount appropriated in Subd. 2-b, hereof, \$20,892 for the fiscal year 1956 and \$17,944 for the fiscal year 1957, shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the State Auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division.

The amounts appropriated in Sec. 35, Subd. 2-a and 2-b, include Items 1, 2, and 4 of Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-B.

c. Hydrologic Studies ..... Of the amounts appropriated in Subd. 2-c, hereof, \$2,000 each year shall be to continue the inspection of drain tile in conjunction with the University of Minnesota.

The above amounts include provisions for the items of Stream Gauging, Lake Level Control, and Underground Waters Survey.

Of the amounts appropriated in Subd. 2-c, hereof, \$25,253 for the fiscal year 1956, and \$25,253 for the fiscal year 1957, shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the State Auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division.

3. Division of Forestry:

1014

a. Salaries Provided, that of the amounts appropriated by Subd. 3-a, hereof, \$125,000 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$100,000 for the year ending June 30, 1957, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Consolidated Conservation Areas Fund, M. S. 1949, Sec. 84A.55, and for the year ending June 30, 1957, \$79,300 is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund.

The amount appropriated in Subd. 3-a includes Items 1 and 3-a of Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-C. b. Supplies and Expense ..... Of the amounts appropriated by Subd. 3-b, hereof, \$49,000 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$95,000 for the year ending June 30, 1957 is transferred and reap47,915 47,915

552,852

557,875

113,010

109,010

propriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund, and \$64,010 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$14,010 for the year ending June 30, 1957, is trans-ferred and reappropriated from the fund known or the Concelli the fund known as the Consoli-dated Conservation Areas Fund, M. S. 1949, Sec. 84A.55.

The amount appropriated in Subd. 3-b includes Items 2 and 3-b of Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-C. All receipts from rents of buildings under custodianship of the Division of Forestry are hereby reappropriated to Subd. 3-b hereof.

Ċ. Equipment

Of the amounts appropriated in Subd. 3-c, hereof, \$4,835 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$16,935 for the year ending June 30, 1957, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund, and \$12,100 for the year ending June 30, 1956, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Consolidated Conservation Areas Fund, M. S. 1949, Sec. 84A.55.

d. Firefighting

. . . . . . . Of the amounts appropriated by Subd. 3-d, hereof, \$50,000 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$50,000 for the year ending June 30, 1957, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund, and \$50,000 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$50,000 for the year ending June 30, 1957, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the State Auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division.

The balance remaining in the amounts provided in Subd. 3-d for the year 1956 shall not cancel into the Revenue Fund but shall be available for the purpose of fire prevention for the year ending June 30, 1957.

Nursery and Tree Planting: e

> Salaries 1

16,935

16,935

100,000

100,000

[Chap.

101,510 101.690 Of the amount appropriated by Subd. 3-e "1", \$96,510 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$96,690 for the year ending June 30, 1957 is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund.

2. Supplies and Expense Of the amounts appropriated by Subd. 3-e "2" hereof, \$53,880 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$56,380 for the year ending June 30, 1957 is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund.

The amounts appropriated in Subd. 3-e "1" and "2", hereof, include Items 8 and 12 of Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-C.

f. Forest Management and Sales:
1. Salaries

Of the amounts appropriated in Subd. 3-f "1", hereof, \$73,197 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$23,797 for the year ending June 30, 1957, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund, and \$14,329 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$65,865 for the year ending June 30, 1957, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Consolidated Conservation Areas Fund, M. S. 1949, Sec. 84A.55.

The amount appropriated in Subd. 3-f "1" includes salaries for Items 10 and 11, Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-C.

> 2. Timber Sales and Management—Salaries

3. Supplies and Expense

Of the amounts appropriated in Subd. 3-f "3" hereof, \$22,420 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$22,250 for the year ending June 30, 1957, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund, and \$8,000 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$8,000 for the year ending June 30, 1957, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Con53,880

56,380

181,102



42,455 4

42,415

solidated Conservation A r e a s Fund, M.S. 1949, Sec. 84A.55.

The amounts appropriated by Subd. 3-f "3" includes Item 9 and Supplies and Expense for Items 10 and 11 of Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-c.

Receipts received under Subd. 3-f "3" are hereby reappropriated.

g. Consolidated Conservation Area—Forest Protection....

Of the amounts appropriated by Subd. 3-g hereof, \$75,000 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$75,000 for the year ending June 30, 1957, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Consolidated Conservation Areas Fund, M.S. 1949, Sec. 84A.55.

Division of Lands and Minerals:
 a. Salaries ......

Of the amounts appropriated herein, \$68,023 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$68,311 for the year ending June 30, 1957, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund.

The amount appropriated for salaries includes Item 1 and salaries for Item 3 of Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-D.

. . . .

b. Supplies and Expense

Of the amounts appropriated herein, \$47,405 for the year ending June 30, 1956, and \$41,175 for the year ending June 30, 1957, is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund.

c. Testing Low Grade Ore Salaries

Item "c" above shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund.

Weighmasters' Revolving Fund shall include salaries of ore weighers and ore plant inspectors who are employed by the state at concentration plants.

The amount appropriated by Subd. 4-b includes Item 2 and 47,405

41,175

756

[Chap.

75,000

75.000

294.976

298,492

Supplies and Expense of Item 3 of Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-D.

- 5. Division of Game and Fish
  - a. Administration and Warden Service:
    - 1. Salaries .....
    - 2. Supplies and Expense

The amounts appropriated in Subd. 5-a "1" and "2" include Items 1-a and 1-b and Items 2-a and 2-b of Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-F.

Game wardens shall be reimbursed for travel at the rate of  $8\phi$ per mile for the use of private cars authorized for use in the state service.

3. Auditing The amount appropriated in Item C, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is for payment to the public examiner's revolving fund of the costs of audits of game and fish funds heretofore undertaken in Ramsey County, where the cost amounted to \$6,451.73, and McLeod County where it is estimated the cost will be \$2,500.00. b. Fisheries — General The amount appropriated in

The amount appropriated in Subd. 5-b includes Item 3-a, b, and c of Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-F.

- c. Cooperative Rearing Pond Assistance
- d. Game General

The amount appropriated in Subd. 5-d includes Item 6 of Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-F.

e. Rough Fish Removal — Day Labor

The receipts from this activity shall be deposited in the Game and Fish Fund

f. Rough Fish Removal Contract Revolving Fund

Item f shall continue to act as a revolving fund to be used for rough fish removal contract activities and all receipts from such activities are to be credited to said fund and all monies in said fund shall be available for use. If additional moneys are needed for continuance of rough fish removal

657,319	661,494
564,000	494,645

8,951.73

1,029,944 94

942,658

30,000 30,000 618,293 576,611

306,304 311,746

activities such moneys as may be necessary therefor are hereby appropriated and may be transferred to said revolving fund at any time by order of the Commissioner of Conservation from any moneys in the Game and Fish Fund or other moneys deposited in the State Treasury for the benefit of Game and Fish and not otherwise specifically appropriated for specific activities or projects. All balances now in said fund are hereby reappropriated.

g. Pittman-Robertson Revolving Fund

Item g shall continue to act as a revolving fund into which moneys received from the federal government shall be paid. All moneys in said fund shall be available for use and if said funds are insufficient to match the federal moneys available it may be supplemented by transfers of dedicated receipts of the division not otherwise allocated or if allocated not needed for the activity to which they are credited. Such transfers are hereby appropriated. All balances in said fund are hereby reappropriated.

h. Dingell-Johnson Revolving Fund

Item h shall continue to act as a revolving fund into which moneys received from the federal government shall be paid. All moneys in said fund shall be available for use and if said funds are insufficient to match the federal moneys available it may be supplemented by transfers of dedicated receipts of the division not otherwise allocated or if allocated not needed for the activity to which they are credited. Such transfers are hereby appropriated. All balances in said fund are hereby reappropriated.

Except as herein otherwise specifically provided, all amounts appropriated in this subdivision are to be charged against the game and fish fund and not against the general revenue fund. All receipts credited to the game and fish fund not herein authorized to be used or otherwise transferred shall be retained in the game and fish fund as a surplus.

All of the income, receipts, and fees collected by the Division of Game and Fish, not appropriated or transferred to other divisions or departments of the state government by the provisions of this act, excepting the five percent administrative charge provided by Laws 1939, Chapter 431, Article II, Section 20, shall be deposited in the state treasury to and for the benefit of the Division of Game and Fish.

- 6. Division of Parks:
  - a. Operations

1. Salaries ..... The amount appropriated in Subd. 6-a "1" includes salaries for Items 1 and 3-a, Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-E.

Of the above amount \$8,400 each year is for the salary of the Director of State Parks, notwithstanding any laws to the contrary. 2. Supplies and Expense

The amount appropriated in Subd. 6-a "2" includes Supplies and Expense for Items 2 and 3-b of Laws 1953, Chapter 741, Sec. 38-E.

3. Administration—Salaries

Sec. 36. DEPARTMENT OF RURAL CREDIT

- 1. Salaries Approved Complement—4
- Supplies and Expense ...... The above appropriation is for supplies and expense for the accounts listed as Items 2, 3, and 4, Section 45, Chapter 740, Laws 1949.

The sums of money hereinabove set forth in the columns designated "APPROPRIATIONS" or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated to the Department of Rural Credit out of Rural Credit Expense Fund in the state treasury for the purposes specified opposite such sums, to be available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. No expenditure except from the moneys appropriated in this section shall be made by the Department of Rural Credit for a pur171,641 174,693

44,982 36,946

630

 \$	19,992	\$ 19,992
	5,370	4.980

.

[Chap.

	pose for which an appropriation is made herein. The amounts herein appropriated are the maxi- mum amounts that may be ex- pended by said department for any purpose during the fiscal years ending June 30, 1956 and June 30, 1957.				
	Sec. 37. SURVEYOR GENERAL OF LOGS	AN	D LUMB	ER	: •
1.	Salaries\$ 1,178		18,436		18,532
2.	Approved Complement—4		4,500		3,200
2. 3.	Supplies and Expense		42,000		42,000
υ.	÷		12,000		10,000
1.	Sec. 38. LAND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Maintenance and Expense The above appropriation is for the purpose of carrying out the pro-	\$	11,485	\$	10,680
	visions of Laws 1941, Chapter 393.				
	Sec. 39. STATE MAPPING AD- VISORY BOARD:	\$	36,000	\$	36,000
	Sec. 40. STATE SOIL CONSERVATION CO	)MN	USSION:		
1,	Salaries	\$	10,427	\$	10,523
2.	Supplies and Expense		26,300		26,225
1.	Sec. 41. BOARD OF HEALTH: Administration:				
	a. Salaries	\$	500,000	\$	500,000
	The amounts appropriated for sal- aries by the above item, Subd. 1-a, include salaries for Items 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10 and 12 of Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Section 37, and for Hospital Licenses.				
	b. Supplies and Expense		121,540	•	116,986
	The amounts appropriated for supplies and expense by the above item include supplies and expense for Items, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 12 of Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Section 37, and for Hospital Li- censes.		,		
	Any amount received from the City of Duluth and from St. Louis County as financial support for				
	the maintenance of the Duluth and St. Louis County Branch Laboratory are hereby reappropri-				
	ated for supplies and expense. Grants in aid now or hereafter re- ceived from the federal govern-			_	
	ceived from the federal govern- ment for any health assistance or health program or for administra- tion under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health shall, in the			•	
	Department of means shall, in the				

first instance, be credited to a federal grant fund, and shall be transferred therefrom to the credit of the proper account of the Department of Health upon certification of the Executive Secretary that the amounts so requested to be transferred have been earned or are required for the purposes and program intended. Moneys received by such federal grant fund need not be budgeted as such, provided the transfers from such fund are budgeted for allotment purposes in the appropriate appropriations. All receipts received from the National Office of Vital Statistics for microfilmed trans-scripts of vital statistics records shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund.

Provision has been made in Items a and b above so that contemplated reductions in federal grants in aid should not result in a reduction in personnel or expense in the laboratories operated by the Board of Health on the University Campus. The amounts appropriated by Items a and b include sufficient funds for controlling sanitary conditions of lumber camps and the protection of the health and safety of children in children's camps.

 Water Pollution Control Approved Complement—19 Provided, that of the amounts appropriated for Subd. 2 hereof, \$44,-230 for the fiscal year 1956, and \$43,999 for the fiscal year 1957, shall be transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as "Game and Fish" on the books of the State Auditor and the records of the Game and Fish Division, and \$15,000 each year is transferred and reappropriated from the fund known as the Iron Range Resources and Rehabilitation Fund.
 Consultant on Alcoholism: a. Salaries, Supplies and Expense

4. Hotel Inspection:
a. Salaries
b. Supplies and Expense
Approved Complement—19

5. Hospital Survey:

103,459

102,999

	11,936	12,152
-	66,900 17,688	67,580 17,565

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

6. 7.	a. Salaries b. Supplies and Expense Medical Facilities Survey Public Health Nursing	1 <b>,74</b> 0	50,772 7,000 10,902 100,000	51,312 7,000 12,847 100,000
1.	Sec. 42. LIVESTOCK SANITARY I Salaries Approved Complement—49		\$ 237,750	\$ 240,000
	The amount appropriated above includes salaries for Items 1, 3, 4 and 5 of Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Section 58.			
2.	Supplies and Expense The appropriation herein made in- cludes the sum of \$10,000 each year for the purpose of testing poultry, including turkeys, for Pullorum Disease. The amount appropriated above includes supplies and expense for Items 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 of Laws 1945, Chapter 609, Section 38.	,	516,000	578,000
3.	Indemnities		100,000	100,000
4.	Contingent Fund for Brucellosis Eradication		350,000	•
	The above appropriation to be expended by the Governor after con- sultation with the Legislative Ad- visory Committee, as provided by law. The balance in said fund at the end of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1956, shall not cancel in- to the General Revenue Fund but shall be available for the same purposes for the fiscal year end- ing June 30, 1957.		•	
1.	Sec. 43. YOUTH CONSERVATION Salaries		SION: \$ 210,148	\$ 213,532
7.	Approved Complement-50		φ 210,140	φ 210,002
2.	Supplies and Expense This appropriation shall not be available to pay for boarding care of any minor child unless such child has been confined in the State Training School for Boys or the Minnesota Home School for Girls and is on parole therefrom.		50,000	49,685
3.	State Training School for Boys: a. Current Expense		165,948	172,814
	b. Salaries Approved Complement—100 The amounts appropriated by Subd. 3-a and 3-b are to be paid	6,000	347,077	350,073
	from the Income Tax School Fund. c. Repairs and Replacements		12,000	12,000
				,

1462

66] OF MINNESOTA	FOR 1955	• 1463
d. Roof and Gutter Replacement e. Pipe Replacement to Reser-		1,500
voir f. Special Equipment Of the amount appropriated in	1,000 4,800	
Sec. 43, 3-f, so much thereof as may be necessary shall be used for the purchase of automotive equipment, school equipment, kit- chen equipment and shop equip- ment.		
Home School for Girls:		
a. Current Expense	112,033	
b. Salaries Approved Complement—69	9,500 209,854	212,658
The amounts appropriated by Items 4-a, and 4-b are to be paid from the Income Tax School Fund.		•
c. Repairs and Replacements	ʻ <b>6,5</b> 00	6,500
d. New Roofs and Gutters	3,000	
e. Special Equipment	4,990	2,617
Of the amount appropriated in Subd. 4-e, so much thereof as may be necessary shall be used for the	•	
purchase of furniture and furnish- ings, kitchen equipment, school equipment and dental equipment.		
Youth Conservation Commission Forestry Camp:	104,456	90,602
For operation of a Youth Conser- vation Commission Camp at Gen- eral Andrews Nursery, Willow River, Minnesota, and related ac- tivities.		
Second Youth Conservation Com- mission Work Camp	175,000	
The unobligated balance remain- ing on June 30, 1956 shall not cancel but shall be available for use in the following year.		
Sec. 44. BOARD OF PAROLE: Parole and Probation		,
Salaries Approved Complement—37	\$ 165,716	\$ 167,472
Of the amounts appropriated for salaries herein, compensation of \$25 per day is for members of	,	
Board of Parole. Supplies and Expense	- 52,000	50,000
Provided, that the parole agents shall reside in the various dis- tricts of the state in which they		
are employed during the period for which this appropriation is effective.		

•

1,500

7,500

2,500

450,000

# Sec. 45. WAR VETERANS AFFAIRS:

1,	Salaries Approved Complement—51	\$ 197,790	\$ 198,814	
2.	Approved Complement—51 Supplies and Expense	19,360	<b>19,36</b> 0	
3.	Soldiers' Welfare Emergency Re- lief	85,000	85,000	
	Provided, that of the amounts ap-			

- Provided, that of the amounts appropriated above, there shall be available \$7,500 each year for maintenance of the Marine Disabled Veterans' Rest Camp and \$7,500 each year for maintenance of the Big Island Veterans' Rest Camp.
- 4. Minnesota Marine Veterans' Association
- 5. For headstone, markers, and sockets for soldiers' and sailors' graves
- 6. War Orphans' Educational Aid
- 7. Disabled War Veterans' Relief The amounts appropriated by Subd. 7 shall be available for Veterans' Relief to be administered by the Commissioner of Veterans' Affairs for relief purposes as described in Laws 1941, Chapter 525, Section 10. No other moneys appropriated herein shall be used for work relief or any works projects. The expenditures of the moneys appropriated by this section shall be subject to all the limitations and conditions imposed by Laws 1941, Chapter 525, upon the expenditures of the moneys herein appropriated, and all such limitations and conditions are hereby extended and reenacted except that the amounts allocated for Veterans' Relief shall be administered by the Commissioner of Veterans' Affairs. The Minnesota Public Relief Advisory Committee is hereby continued for the purposes of this Subd., and all provisions of Laws 1941, Chapter 525, relating thereto are hereby extended and reenacted.

	hereby entended and reendoted.		
	Sec. 46. STATE LAW LIBRARY:		
1.	Salaries\$ 196 \$	31,088	\$ 31,352
	Approved Complement—8		
2.	Supplies and Expense	1,155	1,012
3.	Books and Binding	22,500	<b>22,</b> 500
Sec	2. 47. EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION		

1955 \$53,775.20

•

1,500

10,000

2.500

450,000

To be transferred by the State Auditor to the Department of Labor and Industry, Compensation Revolving Fund, in payment of obligations incurred by the following state agencies, in the amounts indicated: Adjutant General \$3,093.26; Administration \$5.28, Public Property \$1,709.54, Purchases \$8.44; Agriculture, Dairy and Food \$93.98, Produce Inspection \$3,174.52; Civil Service \$92.38; Insurance \$341.57; Conservation, Forestry \$18,025.56, Lands and Minerals \$5.45, State Parks \$1,768.40, Waters \$388.57; Health \$8.35; Labor and Industry \$250.57; Liquor Control \$2.21; Livestock Sanitary Board \$12,801.90; Grain Inspection \$102.43; Grain Weighing \$1,154.52; Weights and Measures \$5,768.91; Soil Conservation \$171.46; Surveyor General \$4,405.40; Iron Range Resources \$402.50.

#### Sec. 48. EMPLOYEES, SALARY INCREASES.

The salaries of all employees, except attorneys appointed by the Attorney General, in the unclassified service of the state for which an appropriation is made in this act, whose salary is not herein or otherwise fixed by law, shall be adjusted to the class of persons in the classified service performing comparable work and having comparable responsibility, as determined by the director of civil service, but in no event to an amount in excess of the maximum of such class.

#### Sec. 49. FEES.

The fees fixed for the various accounts for which an appropriation is made in this act pursuant to existing authority of law shall be neither increased nor decreased except with the approval of the commissioner of administration. All such fees shall be reviewed at least once each six months, and such adjustments shall be made to the end that the total fees received shall approximate the amount appropriated for the several funds.

### Sec. 50. UNOBLIGATED BALANCES.

The unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1955, June 30, 1956, and June 30, 1957, in the several appropriations and accounts for each of the state departments or divisions for which an appropriation is made herein out of the general revenue fund, are hereby cancelled into said general revenue fund as of June 30, 1955, June 30, 1956, and June 30, 1957, and the unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1955, June 30, 1956, and June 30, 1957, appropriated out of any other funds, shall be cancelled into the fund from which they are appropriated as of June 30, 1955, June 30, 1956, and June 30, 1957. The provisions of this section shall not apply to aid contributions, or reimbursements, received from the federal government by the state; and all such federal aid, contributions or reimbursements are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of supplementing the appropriations herein provided.

#### Sec. 51. INCOME PLACED IN GENERAL REVENUE FUND.

Except as herein otherwise provided, all income, including fees or receipts of any nature whatsoever, except all federal aid, contributions or reimbursements received for any account of any division or department for which an appropriation is made in this act, shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund.

# Sec. 52. STATE INHERITANCE TAX, SHARE OF COUNTY.

The State Auditor and State Treasurer are hereby authorized to set aside in a separate account the amount due the several counties as their share of the state inheritance tax under the provisions of General Laws 1911, Chapter 209, Section 21-D, and acts amendatory thereof, and to pay to the county treasurer of the several counties such amounts at the end of each fiscal year.

#### Sec. 53. MISAPPROPRIATION OF FUNDS.

It shall be illegal for any state officer or head of any state department or any employee thereof to use moneys appropriated by this act, or fees collected, for any other purpose than the purpose for which such moneys have been appropriated and any such act by any such person shall be cause for immediate removal from the office or position he holds with the government of the state. Provided, however, that funds may be transferred to the credit of the State Employees' Retirement Fund and used for the purposes thereof, as provided by law.

#### Sec. 54. PUBLICITY REPRESENTATIVES.

No state department, bureau or division, whether the same operates on funds appropriated or receipts or fees of any nature whatsoever, except the Highway Department, the Game and Fish Division and the Division of Employment Security shall use any of such funds for the payment of the salary or expenses of a publicity representative. The head of any such department, bureau or division shall be personally liable for funds used contrary to this provision. This act shall not be construed, however, as preventing any such department, bureau or division from sending out any bulletins or other publicity required by any state law or necessary for the satisfactory conduct of the business for which such department, bureau or division was created.

Sec. 55. REAPPROPRIATION OF CERTAIN MONEYS.

The unexpended balances of all appropriations made to the governor by any of the laws hereinafter set forth or any amendment thereof are hereby reappropriated to the governor for the biennium ending June 30, 1957, for the purposes of such laws, respectively. Any and all provisions of any of the laws hereinafter set forth which must be in effect to provide for the appropriation hereinabove made are hereby extended or reenacted as may be necessary for such purpose. The total amount of the appropriations made by the laws hereinafter referred to shall not exceed \$800,000. The laws hereinabove referred to are the following: Laws 1951, Chapter 506; and E. S. Laws 1951, Chapter 1, and Laws 1953, Chapter 636.

#### Sec. 56. LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

Whenever it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the payment of warrants issued or to be issued against said fund pursuant to appropriations, the governor, after securing the recommendation of the legislative advisory committee, which shall be advisory only, or, if there be no such committee, the governor, the state auditor, and the state treasurer, as a special committee, at any time prior to June 30, 1957, may authorize the issuance and sale of certificates of indebtedness of the state, payable out of said revenue fund, in such amount as may be necessary to pay such warrants; such certifi-cates to be signed by the state treasurer, attested and recorded by the state auditor, and to be numbered serially and to be of such denomination and bear such dates of issue and of maturity and such rate of interest as the governor or such special committee shall determine; provided, that no such certificates shall mature after the current fiscal year, and provided further, that the aggregate amount of such certificates at any time outstanding shall never exceed \$3,000,000. The failure or refusal of the advisory committee, if there be one, to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation. If funds are not available to retire any such certificate at maturity, the same may be refunded by the issuance of new certificates or may be extended by agreement with the holders there-

Subd. 1.

of. Certificates issued and sold pursuant to the authorization of this act shall be retired out of the receipts of the revenue fund appropriated to the payment of the warrants issued against said fund but taken up with the proceeds of such certificates.

1956

#### a. Interest upon certificates ......\$ 50,000

Subd. 2.

The state board of investment, or its succescessor in authority, is hereby authorized to purchase the certificates of indebtedness herein authorized for any fund which it is authorized to invest, provided, it shall not purchase any such certificates bearing interest at a rate of less than one and one-half percent per annum.

#### Sec. 57. TRANSFER OF FUNDS, STATE AUDITOR.

The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to transfer to the general revenue fund in the state treasury, all moneys credited to any fund established in connection with the payment of certificates of indebtedness when the purposes for which the act authorizing such certificates have been accomplished.

Subd. 1. There is hereby transferred to the general revenue fund the following sums to reimburse the general revenue fund for amounts transferred out of the general contingent fund for the following purposes, for the following years:

a.	For the Commission on Highways for the year ending June 30, 1954, $\frac{2}{3}$ from the Trunk Highway Fund and $\frac{1}{3}$ from the State Road and Bridge Fund before that fund has been apportioned and distributed	,000
b.	Income Tax School Fund, for Department of Education Supplies and Expense for the year ending June 30, 1954	,500
c.	Income Tax School Fund, for the Department of Education Salaries and Supplies and Ex- pense for the year ending June 30, 1955 4,	,774
d.	Income Tax School Fund for Home School for Girls Current Expense for the year ending June 30, 1954	,000
e.	Rural Credit Fund for Department of Rural	

e. Rural Credit Fund for Department of Rural

Subd. 2. There is hereby transferred to general revenue fund the sum of \$5,805.03 to reimburse the general revenue fund for the unpaid portion, chargeable to gas tax collections, of Petroleum Division occupancy charges at 117 University Avenue for the years ending June 30, 1951, 1952, 1953, and 1954,  $\frac{2}{3}$  from Trunk Highway Fund and  $\frac{1}{3}$  from the State Road and Bridge Fund before that fund has been apportioned and distributed.

There is hereby transferred to the general revenue fund the sum of \$440,592.80 to reimburse the general revenue fund for the cost of collecting the tax on gasoline and gasoline substitutes during the 1953–55 biennium,  $\frac{2}{3}$  from the Trunk Highway Fund, and  $\frac{1}{3}$  from the State Road and Bridge Fund before that fund has been apportioned and distributed.

There is hereby transferred from the General Revenue Fund the sum of \$24,987.52 for the cost of collecting aviation gasoline tax erroneously including in the collection cost figures of the highway gasoline tax collection for each biennium from and including 1945-47 through 1951-53, the sum to be transferred <sup>2</sup>/<sub>3</sub> to the Trunk Highway Fund and <sup>1</sup>/<sub>3</sub> to the State Road and Bridge Fund.

#### Sec. 58. MERIT INCREASE.

. .

The several appropriations herein include an amount calculated as the annual liability for one merit increase for each position below the maximum of its range, which shall be used solely for that purpose on the basis of liability for a full year and shall be the only moneys available for merit increases. When a position at the maximum is vacated, an additional amount equal to one merit increase for one year shall be available therefor.

#### Sec. 59. APPROVED COMPLEMENTS.

Whenever an appropriation to any state department or agency for salaries discloses an approved complement, that department or agency, except for seasonal and part time employees, is limited in the employment of the number of persons indicated by such approved complement. The employment of seasonal and part time employees shall be in addition to the approved complement but subject to the approval of the commissioner of administration who shall determine the need therefor.

Additional employees over the number of the approved complement may be employed on the basis of public necessity or emergency with the written approval of the governor, but the governor shall not approve such additional personnel until he has consulted with the legislative advisory committee created by Laws 1941, Chapter 497, and such committee has made its recommendation upon the matter. Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the committee to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation. The provisions hereof shall extend to any other agency to which the present authority of the legislative advisory committee may be transferred, but shall be deemed to be repealed in case such authority shall be abolished.

#### Sec. 60. SURPLUS VACANT POSITIONS:

Except as provided in Subdivisions 2 and 3 Subd. 1. hereof, no moneys appropriated for salaries may be used to pay the salary of any position in the classified service of the State Civil Service which becomes a surplus vacant position under the following provisions hereof. Every state office and every head of a state department or agency or division of either created by law shall keep a record of every position in the classified service in his office, department or agency or division of either created by law which becomes vacant. The record of such vacancies shall be kept in the sequence in which they occur and in groups of multiples of ten consecutive vacancies. Whenever ten positions which may have but need not have the same classification or salary become vacant in a group, one of the ten positions in the group shall become a surplus vacant position within the prohibition first above set forth and shall not be filled. Any state officer or head of a state department or agency or division of either created by law may fill any nine of the ten vacancies in a group at any time and if it is necessary to lay off a person appointed to fill one of the ten positions in a group, the vacancy created thereby shall become the surplus vacant position in the group, but shall not then be a vacancy in any other group of vacant positions.

Subd. 2. The provisions of Subdivision 1 hereof shall not apply (1) to any state office, department or agency or division of either created by law which, on the effective date of this act, had fewer than 25 positions in the classified service established on the records of the department of civil service, (2) to any state institution or hospital, (3) to the maintenance districts of the department of highways, (4) to any positions which are classified by the department of civil service as recurrent seasonal positions, or (5) to vacancies in position which occurred prior to July 1, 1955.

Subd. 3. Any surplus vacant position may be filled on

the basis of public necessity or emergency with the written approval of the governor, but the governor shall not approve the filling of any position until he has consulted with the legislative advisory committee created by Laws 1941, Chapter 497, and such committee has made its recommendation upon the matter. Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the committee to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation. The provisions of this subdivision shall extend to any other agency to which the present authority of the legislative advisory committee may be transferred, but shall be deemed to be repealed in case such authority shall be abolished.

Sec. 61. Vetoed.

#### Sec. 62. LIMITATIONS ON APPROPRIATIONS.

All the foregoing appropriations herein contained are to be expended subject to the provisions of Laws 1939, Chapter 431. No appropriation shall become available for expenditure until such estimates as required by Section 16, Article II, of such act shall have been approved by the commissioner of administration. No obligation involving expenditure of money shall be entered into unless there is a balance in the appropriation available not otherwise encumbered to pay obligations previously incurred.

## Sec. 63. FURNITURE PURCHASES FROM STATE RE-FORMATORY.

Provided, that insofar as practicable all furniture to be purchased from moneys made available in this act, shall be procured from the State Reformatory for Men, notwithstanding any other provisions to the contrary.

Approved April 25, 1955.

# Invalid Slots , naftalin, 246Min 18, 74HW24)249 CHAPTER 857-H. F. No. 1233

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the organization and administration of the state government; appropriating money therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 9.011, Subdivision 2; 11.02; 11.03; 11.10, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 16.01; 215.02; 287.09; 298.22, Subdivisions 2 and 3; 610.37; 610.38; 626.38; 626.48; 637.10; 637.12; 638.07; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 9.011, Subdivision 3; 15.06; 16.13; 17.01; 17.05; 84.025, Subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5; 84.54; 161.01; 161.02;